REPRODUCED AT THE NATIONAL AXbHIVtb

18 September 1943

Dear Mr. Farrington:

Replying to your letter of September 15, in
which you ask what can be done In the cate of Private
Stanwood Nakata, 442nd Infantry, who asked for a trans-
fer, I can inform you that the Amy regulations are
rather specific as to the transfer of an enlisted nan.
These regulations provide that an enlisted nan will be
transferred only for the convenience of the Government
when such action will result in substantial benefit to
the military service. They further specify that trans-
fers will not bo made solely for the convenience of the
enlisted man or his family.

Under this regulation it does not appear that
Private Nakata would bo given a transfer. However, should
ho possess certain qualifications and ability not now being
employed in hie present assignment, he may make applica-
tion for the transfer, following which a determination
would be made if his alledged qualifications could bo more
profitably employed insome other assignment. Under Army
Regulation 615-200 he is permitted to make an application
for transfer. In submitting this application he should
specify in some detail his special qualifications which
ho feels would be of greater value in a different assign-
ment. He should consult ths Personnel Adjutant of the
regiment with reference to the details in submitting this
application.

Sincerely,

(Siam

WILLIAM P. SCOOT
Colonel, General Staff
Executive to Ass’t Secretary of War

Honorable J. R. Farrington
Delegate from Hawaii

House of Representatives
Washington, D. C.
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JOSEPH R. FARRINGTON

Dcxxgatb from Hawaii

Congress of the United States
House of Representatives

Washington, D.C.

September 15, 1943

Colonel William P. Scobey

General Staff

Executive to Ass’t Secretary of War
'Washington, D. C.

Dear Colonel Scobey:

Because of your special interest in the
induction of Americans of Japanese ancestry in-
to the service of the United States Army, |
think you will be interested in the attached
letter from Private Stanwood Nakata who was as-
signed to the 442nd Infantry.

He objects to being ’segregated” with a
group of only one racial ancestry, and points
out that he is of German, Hawaiian and Japanese
extraction. What do you do in a case like this?

Sincerely yours,

Encl. J.R. Farrington
JRF :mc Delegate from Hawaii



Stanwood XXXX
#37357650
Co. "D", 1st Bat
442nd Infantry

September 9, 1943

Delegate Joseph R. Farrington
Delegate from Hawaii

Congress of the United States
Washington, D. C.

Dear Delegate Farrington:

I want to thank you for the splendid cooperation
you gave me recently upon my induction into the armed
forces of the United States.

My ambition was to get into the 100th Infantry,
Hawaiian Battalion, under the command of Lt. Colonel
Farrant L. Turner, but I'm very much disappointed to
know that when | arrived here at Camp Shelby, the
100th Infantry left for overseas duty somewhere at
the European War theatre.

At the present time, I’'m stationed with the

442nd Infantry, and as a recruit, am attending recruit
school.

I am very much disappointed and am unhappy In
being stationed with the 442nd Infantry of Japanese
Americans.

I personally don’t like to be segregated with
only one group of racial ancestry. | did not volunteer
for this outfit. So, | took this matter, of writing to
you and am seeking, and requesting for your “kokua” and
recommendation of my being transferred into the U. S.
Coast Guard Reserve, along the East Coast or at the
European theatre.

I received a letter of recommendation from the
Commandant of the U. S. Coast Guard at Washington, D.C.
of my eligibility iIn joining up with the Coast Guard.

With your recommendation and “kokua’, 1 will be
able to be transferred.

I am of German, Hawaiian and Japanese extraction.
Please advise me soon.

All good wishes and many thanks. Aloha.

/s/Pvt. Stanwood Nakata
#37357650



